A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Gary Thomas Hunt.

WHEREAS, Gary Hunt was born in Martin County on October 28, 1957, the cherished son of the late Joseph and Ada Luster Hunt; and

WHEREAS, in 2006, Gary Hunt was elected as Magistrate of the Second District in his hometown of Inez. He served his constituents with his trademark humility and kindness, and his presence in the community will be missed; and

WHEREAS, Gary Hunt departed this earthly life on February 15, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Gary Hunt was preceded in death by his parents and siblings, Joseph Hunt Jr., Lundy Bruce Hunt, James Michael Hunt, and Sandra Carol Maynard. He is survived by his daughter, Thomasinia Chrissman (Jon); grandson, Brayden Ray; and siblings, Phillip Hunt, Vondene Hunt, Vicky Spence, and Rita Kay Wright;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Gary Thomas Hunt, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Gary Thomas Hunt.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Chris Harris for delivery to the family.